

Multiple Myeloma

A PLATFORM STUDY EVALUATING THE SAFETY AND EFFICACY OF MULTIPLE TREATMENTS IN PATIENTS WITH MULTIPLE MYELOMA

A Study Evaluating the Safety and Efficacy of Multiple Treatments in Participants With Multiple Myeloma

Trial Status
Recruiting

Trial Runs In
5 Countries

Trial Identifier
NCT05583617 2023-504484-16-00
CO43923

The source of the below information is the publicly available website ClinicalTrials.gov. It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

Trial Summary:

CO43923 is a platform study that will evaluate the safety, efficacy, and pharmacokinetics (PK) of multiple treatment combinations, as monotherapy or in combination, in participants with multiple myeloma (MM). The study is designed with the flexibility to open new treatment substudies as new treatments become available. Information regarding the opened substudies are found below.

Hoffmann-La Roche
Sponsor

Phase 1/Phase 2
Phase

NCT05583617 2023-504484-16-00 CO43923
Trial Identifiers

Eligibility Criteria:

Gender
All

Age
≥18 Years

Healthy Volunteers
No

1. Why is the CO43923 SS1 study needed?

Multiple myeloma (MM) is a type of cancer that affects the bone marrow and impacts various parts of the body. Treatments have improved over the years and different types of treatments are now available, helping people to live with MM for longer. But there is no cure for MM at the current time. More research is needed to understand the disease and its treatments. This will help researchers understand where new treatments are needed.

ForPatients

by Roche

Researchers need more information to understand:

- Which treatments are being prescribed to people for different types of MM, including if they have other health problems
- Which treatments for MM are first prescribed, and how and why treatments are changed over time
- How well prescribed treatments are tolerated – what side effects they cause and how serious they are

The study aims to collect medical information about people with multiple myeloma and the different treatments they are prescribed over time.

2. How does the CO43923 SS1 study work?

This study is recruiting people with MM. People can take part if they are being given routine treatment for MM at a clinical trial site for a Roche-sponsored trial known as 'CO43923'.

People who take part in this study (participants) will not be given clinical trial treatment. Participants will receive standard treatment for their MM and will be followed-up regularly, in the usual way outside of a clinical study, by their doctor. Information on the participant and their disease will be collected, including blood and bone marrow tests, scan results (imaging), genetic test results, treatments given and side effects. The total time of participation in the study will be up to 20 years. Participants can leave the study at any time, and their routine medical care will not be affected.

3. What are the main endpoints of the study?

The main study endpoints (the main results measured in the study) are to understand:

- Which treatments are prescribed for MM and in what order, over time
- How well prescribed treatments work, measured by:
 - the number of participants with no detectable cancer, or at least a 90% or 50% reduction in cancer after starting routine treatment
 - the amount of time between the start of treatment and participants cancer worsening
 - the amount of time taken to first respond to treatment and to the best response seen to treatment in participants with at least a 50% reduction in cancer
 - the number of participants with no detectable MM in bone marrow (and which test is used)
 - how long participants live
- The number and seriousness of side effects

Other information that will be collected in the study includes:

ForPatients

by Roche

- Participants' age, sex, race/ethnicity
- Other medical conditions and medicines being taken
- Past and current blood test and scan results
- Genetic information on their MM

4. Who can take part in this study?

People can take part in this trial if they have been diagnosed with MM and are under the care of a doctor at a site where the clinical trial CO43923 is taking place.

People may not be able to take part in this trial if they do not agree for their information to be stored and used (processed) for research purposes.

5. What treatment will participants be given in this study?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be given routine medical care for their MM. No experimental treatments will be given in this study.

6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this study?

People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of routine medical care. In addition, people will be told how their information and medical samples will be used, how long they will be kept for, and how their personal information will be protected. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

Risks associated with the study

Participants' personal and medical information will be securely stored to minimise the risk of it being seen by unauthorised people.

Potential benefits associated with the study

Participants will not be given clinical trial treatment beyond their usual MM treatment; people will be treated for MM in the same way if they take part in the study or not – so participants' health will not improve from participation in the study. Still, the information collected may help other people with similar medical conditions in the future by helping researchers understand MM better.

1. Why is the CO43923 SS2 clinical trial needed?

Multiple myeloma (MM) is a cancer that forms in plasma cells (a type of white blood cell that is made in the bone marrow). People diagnosed with MM are first treated with a combination of anti-cancer drugs. This is often followed by a stem cell transplant that aims

ForPatients

by Roche

to replace the abnormal bone marrow. After the stem cell transplant, maintenance therapy (to help stop cancer coming back) with lenalidomide is considered the standard treatment for most people diagnosed with MM. However, new treatments are needed for when the MM is difficult to remove completely (high-risk MM) because lenalidomide does not work as well in these situations.

Cevostamab is a type of drug called a bispecific antibody. It works by binding to certain proteins on the cancer cells and cells of the immune system to bring them closer together, which helps the body destroy the cancer. Drugs like cevostamab, a type of immunotherapy, help a person's own immune system target cancer cells. Researchers hope that they will provide better health outcomes for people with high-risk MM after a transplant.

This clinical trial aims to test how safe and how well cevostamab in combination with lenalidomide works, and how the body processes these drugs.

2. How does the CO43923 SS2 clinical trial work?

This clinical trial is recruiting people with MM. People can take part if they have been diagnosed with high-risk MM that has previously responded to treatment and have received a transplant.

People who take part in this clinical trial (participants) will be given the clinical trial treatment cevostamab in a hospital for 14 treatment 'cycles' – a treatment cycle is the period of treatment and recovery time before the next dose of treatment is given. Participants will also be given lenalidomide until their disease worsens or until they stop treatment due to side effects. The clinical trial doctor will see them regularly; these hospital visits will include checks to see how the participant responds to the treatment and any side effects they may have. After their final dose, participants will be seen by the clinical trial doctor around every 3 months at the hospital or by telephone for as long as they agree. The total time of participation in the clinical trial will be about 1 year or more. Participants are free to stop trial treatment and leave the clinical trial at any time.

3. What are the main endpoints of the CO43923 SS2 clinical trial?

The main clinical trial endpoints (the main results measured in the trial to see how safe treatment is) are the number, type and seriousness of side effects and the maximum dose of cevostamab that can be given with lenalidomide before participants have unacceptable side effects.

The other clinical trial endpoints include:

- The number of participants whose response to treatment improves

ForPatients

by Roche

- The amount of time between the start of the trial treatment and participants' cancer worsening
- The number of participants who have no detectable cancer in bone marrow or on blood tests, or at least 90% reduction in cancer on blood tests
- How long participants live
- How the body processes and gets rid of cevostamab and lenalidomide

4. Who can take part in this clinical trial?

People can take part in this trial if they are at least 18 years old, have been diagnosed with high-risk MM, have previously received a transplant within the past 100 days and have not yet started maintenance treatment.

People may not be able to take part in this trial if they have certain other medical conditions, such as autoimmune, heart or lung disease, or certain infections, have previously received certain treatments, including cevostamab, are pregnant or breastfeeding, or are planning to become pregnant during or within 5 months of treatment.

5. What treatment will participants be given in this clinical trial?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be given cevostamab and lenalidomide. To begin, participants will be given step-up (increasing) doses of cevostamab over 2 weeks; as an infusion into the vein on Days 1 and 4, with the target dose given on Day 8. Step-up dosing aims to prevent and/or reduce side effects.

Treatment will then be provided in 28-day treatment cycles, where participants will be given:

- Cevostamab, as an infusion into the vein on Days 1 and 15 in Cycles 1#6, then on Day 1 only in Cycles 7#13
- Lenalidomide, as a capsule to be swallowed once a day on Days 1#21 of every cycle

Participants may also receive tocilizumab as an infusion into the vein if they experience certain side effects during the clinical trial.

This is an open-label trial, which means everyone involved, including the participants and the doctors, know which clinical trial drug is being used.

6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this clinical trial?

The safety or effectiveness of the experimental treatment or use may not be fully known at the time of the trial. Most trials involve some risks to the participant. However, it may not be greater than the risks related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the clinical trial, as well as any additional procedures, tests or

ForPatients

by Roche

assessments they will be asked to undergo. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

Risks associated with the clinical trial drugs

Participants may have side effects (an unwanted effect of a drug or medical treatment) from the drugs used in this clinical trial. Side effects can be mild to severe and even life-threatening and vary from person to person. Participants will be closely monitored during the clinical trial; safety assessments will be performed regularly. Potential participants will be told about the known side effects of cevostamab, tocilizumab and lenalidomide and, where relevant, also potential side effects based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. Participants will be told about any known side effects of infusions into the vein (intravenous infusions) or of swallowing capsules.

Potential benefits associated with the clinical trial

Participants' health may or may not improve from participation in the clinical trial, but the information that is collected may help other people who have a similar medical condition in the future.

1. Why is the CO43923 SS4 clinical trial needed?

Multiple myeloma (MM) is a cancer that forms in plasma cells – a type of white blood cell that is made in the bone marrow. Different types of medicines are given as standard-of-care treatment depending on the type of MM a person has. This includes protease inhibitors (PIs) or medicines that help a person's own immune system target and destroy cancer cells – known as 'immunotherapy' (such as IMiDs or anti-CD38 drugs). But for most people, MM eventually comes back after treatment or does not respond to treatment (known as 'relapsed/refractory' or 'R/R' MM).

Cevostamab and iberdomide are new experimental drugs against MM – this means that health authorities have not approved cevostamab or iberdomide for the treatment of R/R MM, alone or in combination with each other. Although cevostamab and iberdomide have not been given together to people before, researchers hope that combined cevostamab and iberdomide treatment will improve health outcomes for people with R/R MM.

This clinical trial aims to see how safe and how well cevostamab in combination with iberdomide works, and how the body processes these drugs.

2. How does the CO43923 SS4 clinical trial work?

ForPatients

by Roche

This clinical trial is recruiting people with R/R MM. People can take part if they have previously received a PI, an IMiD and an anti-CD38 medicine, and have no standard-of-care treatment options available to them.

People who take part in this clinical trial (participants) will be given the clinical trial treatment cevostamab in a hospital at different intervals throughout the trial for 18 treatment 'cycles' – a treatment cycle is the period of treatment and recovery time before the next dose of treatment is given. Participants will also be given iberdomide. Treatment will be stopped if MM worsens or if participants have unacceptable side effects. If their MM worsens after 18 cycles, participants who benefitted from treatment may be given up to 17 more cycles of treatment.

The clinical trial doctor will see participants regularly. These hospital visits will include checks to see how the participant responds to the treatment and any side effects they may have. After their final dose, participants will be seen by the clinical trial doctor around every 3 months at the hospital or by telephone for as long as they agree. The total time of participation in the clinical trial will depend on how the participant responds to treatment and could be more than 3 years. Participants are free to stop trial treatment and leave the clinical trial at any time.

3. What are the main endpoints of the CO43923 SS4 clinical trial?

The main clinical trial endpoints (the main results measured in the trial to see how safe treatment is) are the number, type and seriousness of side effects and the maximum doses of cevostamab and iberdomide that can be given together before participants have unacceptable side effects.

The other clinical trial endpoints include:

- The number of participants whose tumours shrink with trial treatment and the amount of time this lasts if disease progresses
- The number of participants who have no detectable cancer in bone marrow or on blood tests, or at least 90% reduction in cancer on blood tests
- The amount of time between the start of the trial treatment and participants' cancer worsening
- The amount of time taken to first respond to treatment and to the best response seen to treatment in participants with at least a 50% reduction in cancer
- How long participants live
- How the body processes and gets rid of trial treatment

4. Who can take part in this clinical trial?

People with R/R MM can take part in this trial if they are at least 18 years old. People may not be able to take part in this trial if they have certain other medical conditions, such

ForPatients

by Roche

as autoimmune, heart or lung disease, uncontrolled high blood pressure or diabetes, or certain infections.

People who have previously received certain treatments including cevostamab, who are pregnant or breastfeeding, or who are planning to become pregnant during or shortly after the trial, will also not be able to take part.

5. What treatment will participants be given in this clinical trial?

Everyone who joins this clinical trial will be given cevostamab and iberdomide. To begin, participants will be given step-up (increasing) doses of cevostamab over 2 weeks as an infusion into the vein on Days 1 and 4, with the target dose given on Day 8. Step-up dosing aims to prevent and/or reduce side effects. Treatment will then be provided in 21-day cycles, where participants will be given:

- Cevostamab, as an infusion into the vein on Day 1, AND
- Iberdomide, as a capsule to be swallowed once a day on Days 1#14 of each cycle

Participants may also receive tocilizumab as an infusion into the vein if they experience certain side effects during the clinical trial. This is an open-label trial, which means everyone involved, including the participants and the doctors, know which clinical trial drug is being used.

6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this clinical trial?

The safety or effectiveness of the experimental treatment or use may not be fully known at the time of the trial. Most trials involve some risks to the participant. However, it may not be greater than the risks related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the clinical trial, as well as any additional procedures, tests or assessments they will be asked to undergo. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

Risks associated with the clinical trial drugs

Participants may have side effects (an unwanted effect of a drug or medical treatment) from the drugs used in this clinical trial. Side effects can be mild to severe and even life-threatening and vary from person to person. Participants will be closely monitored during the clinical trial; safety assessments will be performed regularly. Potential participants will be told about the known side effects of cevostamab, iberdomide and tocilizumab and, where relevant, also potential side effects based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. Participants will be told about any known side effects of infusions into the vein (intravenous infusions) or of swallowing capsules.

ForPatients

by Roche

Potential benefits associated with the clinical trial

Participants' health may or may not improve from participation in the clinical trial, but the information that is collected may help other people who have a similar medical condition in the future.